October 22, 1997

Rita Valenzuela

1514 Ridge Crest Way

Monterey Park, CA 91754

Re: Your Request for Advice

       Our File No. A-97-481

Dear Ms. Valenzuela:

This is in response to your request for advice under the provisions of the Political Reform Act.

FACTS
You were reelected to office in March of 1997.  During your campaign, you made a personal loan to your committee of $5,000.  After the election, the committee had only a small amount of money remaining.  Rather than use those funds to make a partial payment on the personal loan, you are opting to use those remaining funds for any expenses you will incur in the performance of your office. 

QUESTION AND CONCLUSION
Does the surplus funds rule prevent you from using these excess funds for officeholder expenses?
No.  You may use these remaining funds for officeholder related expenses after you have forgiven the personal loan you made to the committee.  Only funds in excess of expenses, up to $10,000, may be deposited into an account to be used for officeholder expenses.  Any remaining funds must be distributed to any political party, returned to contributors on a pro rata basis, or turned over to the State's General Fund.

ANALYSIS
Section 89519 provides that: 

Any funds in excess of expenses incurred for the campaign shall be deemed to be surplus campaign funds and shall be distributed within 90 days after withdrawal, defeat, or election to office in the following manner:

(a) No more than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) may be deposited in the candidate's officeholder account;

            (b) Any remaining surplus funds shall be distributed to any political party, returned to contributors on a pro rata basis, or turned over to the General Fund.

You indicated that rather than repay a portion of the personal loan you made to the committee, you are opting to use your remaining funds for expenses you will incur in the performance of your office.  Using funds in this manner is appropriate provided all expenses of the committee have been liquidated.  Since your committee still has debt to you, the remaining funds have yet to become surplus. 

Since you are the source of the personal loan to the committee, you may forgive the payment of the balance of the loan.  This will recharacterize the personal loan from you as a contribution from you.  Once this has occurred, any funds remaining in the campaign bank account become surplus and you may then use up to $10,000 of surplus funds for expenses you will incur in the performance of your office.
  You may utilize your existing campaign bank account as your officeholder bank account provided the campaign committee has no other debt.  

To accomplish this you would forgive the balance of the loan on Schedule B, Part II of your Form 490 and report this amount as a contribution from you on Schedule A on your next semi-annual statement. You would then amend your existing Form 410, Statement of Organization to reflect that your campaign committee is being converted to your officeholder committee (i.e., you must include the words “officeholder account” in the name of the committee).  At the same time you should file a Form 501 terminating your candidate intention, and a Form 502 terminating your campaign bank account.  The amended Form 410, the Form 501 and Form 502 must be filed with the Secretary of State.  A copy of the amended Form 410 would be filed with your filing officer.

I trust this answers your question sufficiently.  If you have additional questions or need to discuss this, please feel free to contact me at (916)322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jeanette E. Turvill  

Political Reform Consultant 

Technical Assistance Division


�Government Code Section 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18995, of the California Code of Regulations.


�We interpret the General Fund referenced in Section 89519(b) and 85313(c) to mean the General Fund of the State of California.  (Jones Advice Letter, I-97-084.)


�Funds in the officeholder account are utilized for expenses related to assisting, serving, or communicating with constituents, or with carrying out the official duties of the elected officer.  Expenditures from an officeholder account may not be made in connection with any campaign for elective office or ballot measure.  (Section 85313.)





